was  to  sell  government  security  “GOI  10.70%  Government

Stock 2020” to the Giltedge Limited.   The total face value of

the  said  security  was  Rs.4,00,00,000/-  (Rupees  Four  Crores

only).  The  sale  consideration  as  per  contract  was

Rs.4,60,00,000/- (Rupees Four Crores Sixty Lacs Only)  with

accrued  interest  of  Rs.10,34,333.33  on  the  date  of  the

settlement i.e. 19.01.2002.  The bank had agreed to deliver the

said security within 15 days to the Giltedge Limited.   As per

the  contract,  it  was  agreed  that  Giltedge  Limited  instead  of

[...]

Limited, despite the contract, failed to deliver the security i.e.

GOI 8.07 % Government Stock 2017 to the bank. The second

transaction  was  dated  28.02.2002  between  the  bank  and

Giltedge Limited.   As per  this  contract,  the bank was to sell

government  securities  of  a  face  value  of  Rs.5,50,00,000/-

(Rupees Five Crores Fifty Lacs Only) to the Giltedge Limited

for a consideration of Rs.6,40,32,347.48.  It was to be delivered

physically to Giltedge Limited within 15 days.  The Giltedge

Limited,  instead  of  paying  the  sale  consideration,  agreed  to

purchase  the  government  securities  having  a  face  value  of

[...]

bank  and office bearers in collusion and in connivance with the

Directors  of  Giltedge  Limited  and  Century  Dealers  did  not

deliver  the  government  securities  as  agreed to  the  bank.   In

collusion  they  have  caused  wrongful  loss  to  the  tune  of

Rs.9,70,00,000/- (Rupees Nine Crores Seventy Lacs only) to

the bank.

5  The  Home  Trade  Limited  and  its  office  bearers

were  not  named  in  the  report.   However,  the  investigation

revealed that in order to deliver the securities to the bank, the

Giltedge  Limited,  in  connection  with  the  first  transaction,

[...]

2020” and “GOI 8.07% Government Stock 2017” to the bank

as per the agreement.  The Division Bench has also held that

the  transaction  dated  28.02.2002  was  by  the  bank with  the

Giltedge Limited and Century Dealers for the sale of securities

of a face value of Rs.5,50,00,000/- (Rupees Five Crores Fifty

Lacs only).  The said securities were delivered to the Giltedge

Limited  on  07.03.2002.   The  Giltedge  Limited  paid  the

difference amount of  Rs.60,76,097.48.   The Division Bench

has held that the Giltedge Limited  and Century Dealers failed

to deliver the securities to the bank as agreed.